

No. 13-56289

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

JAMES EDWARD HARDY,
Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

KEVIN CHAPPELL, Warden,
Respondent-Appellee.

D.C. No. 2:11-CV-07310-VAP-PJW

**APPELLANT'S RESPONSE TO APPELLEE'S PETITION FOR
REHEARING AND REHEARING EN BANC**

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

HONORABLE VIRGINIA A. PHILLIPS
United States District Judge

HILARY POTASHNER
Federal Public Defender
ELIZABETH RICHARDSON-ROYER
Deputy Federal Public Defender
321 East 2nd Street
Los Angeles, California 90012-4202
(213) 894-5092
(213) 894-0081 fax
elizabeth_richardson-royer@fd.org

Attorneys for Petitioner-Appellant
JAMES EDWARD HARDY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| I. INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| II. ARGUMENT..... | 3 |
| A. Petitioner Does Not Oppose Modifying the Published Opinion to Correctly Reflect the Location of the Morgan Residence, But Panel Rehearing Is Unnecessary. | 3 |
| B. The Court Correctly Concluded that the State Court’s Decision Was Contrary to <i>Strickland</i> | 4 |
| 1. The Court correctly determined that the state court recited the correct prejudice standard but then improperly considered only whether “substantial evidence” still supported Hardy’s conviction notwithstanding counsel’s deficient performance. | 4 |
| 2. The Court’s opinion does not conflict with Circuit or Supreme Court precedent..... | 5 |
| C. The Court Correctly Concluded that the State Court’s Prejudice Determination Was an Unreasonable Application of <i>Strickland</i> | 8 |
| 1. The Court correctly determined that the prosecution did not present the jury with derivative theories of liability..... | 8 |
| 2. The Court correctly found that even if the prosecution <i>had</i> pursued derivative theories of liability, an effective performance by counsel would still have led to a different outcome. | 10 |
| a. There was no compelling evidence against Hardy under any theory. | 10 |
| b. Had counsel presented evidence of Boyd’s culpability and Hardy’s refusal to participate, there is at least a reasonable likelihood that Hardy would not have been convicted..... | 12 |
| III. CONCLUSION..... | 14 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Cummings v. Martel</i> , 822 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 2016) (mem.) | 3 |
| <i>Mann v. Ryan</i> , 828 F.3d 1143 (9th Cir. 2016) (en banc) | 6, 7 |
| <i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)..... | passim |
| <i>Taylor v. Beard</i> , 811 F.3d 326 (9th Cir. 2016) (en banc) | 9 |
| <i>Woodford v. Visciotti</i> , 537 U.S. 19 (2002)..... | 7, 8 |

STATE CASES

| | |
|--|---|
| <i>People v. Perez</i> , 35 Cal. 4th 1219 (2005)..... | 9 |
|--|---|

FEDERAL STATUTES

| | |
|---------------------------|--------|
| 28 U.S.C. § 2254(d) | passim |
